Accounts receivable - 1,267,103 1,803,998 1,267,103 1,803,998
Aircraft sublease - 155,686 176,053 155,686 176,053
Security deposits and maintenance reserves - 2,563,718 2,539,561 2,563,718 2,539,561
Derivative financial instruments 2 21,205 271,950 21,205 271,950

Liabilities
Loans and financing - (8,446,680) (8,519,447) (7,043,161) (7,474,137)
Loans and financing - conversion right 2 (198,010) (116,971) (198,010) (116,971)
Leases - (14,500,090) (14,582,833) (14,500,090) (14,582,833)
Accounts payable - (3,118,899) (2,949,814) (3,118,899) (2,949,814)
Reverse factoring - - (753,352) - (753,352)
Airport fees - (1,538,620) (1,334,769) (1,538,620) (1,334,769)
Insurance payable - (62,798) (84,985) (62,798) (84,985)
Derivative financial instruments 2 (139,941) (244,575) (139,941) (244,575)

31.2Market risks

31.2.1 Interest rate risk

31.2.1.1Sensitivity analysis

As of March 31, 2023, the Company held financial assets and liabilities linked to various types of rates. In the sensitivity analysis of non-derivative
financial instruments, the impact on annual interest was only considered on positions with values exposed to such fluctuations:

Exposure to CDI Exposure to SOFR Exposure to LIBOR

Description Rate (p.a.) March 31, 2023 Rate (p.a.) March 31, 2023
Weighted

  rate (p.a.) March 31, 2023

Exposed liabilities, net 13.7%  (1,135,409) 4.9% (238,550) 5.3%  (317,246)

Effect on profit or loss
Interest rate devaluation by -50% 6.8% 77,897 2.4%  5,809 2.6%  8,334
Interest rate devaluation by -25% 10.2% 38,948 3.7%  2,904 3.9%  4,167
Interest rate appreciation by 50% 20.5% (77,897) 7.3% (5,809) 7.9%  (8,334)
Interest rate appreciation by 25% 17.1% (38,948) 6.1% (2,904) 6.6%  (4,167)

Assets and liabilities linked to LIBOR are being reviewed and will be restated at the published alternative rates. The Company estimates that the
updated cash flows will be economically equivalent to the original ones.

 33

AZUL S.A.
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
March 31, 2023
(In thousands of Brazilian reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated)

31.2.2 Fuel price risk (“QAV”)

The price of fuel may vary depending on the volatility of the price of crude oil and its derivatives. To mitigate losses linked to variations in the fuel
market, the Company had, as of March 31, 2023, forward and options transactions on fuel (note 21).

31.2.2.1Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis in US dollars of the price fluctuation of QAV liter:

Exposure to price

Description

Average price per
liter

(in reais) March 31, 2023

Aircraft fuel 5.32  (1,673,402)

Effect on profit or loss

Devaluation by -50% 2.66  836,701
Devaluation by -25% 3.99  418,351
Appreciation by 50% 7.98 (836,701)
Appreciation by 25% 6.65 (418,351)

31.2.3 Foreign exchange risk

The foreign exchange risk arises from the possibility of unfavorable exchange differences to which the Company's cash flows are exposed.

The exposure to the main exchange differences is as follows:

Exposure to US$ Exposure to €

Description March 31, 2023
December 31,

2022 March 31, 2023
December 31,

2022

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  16,699  56,487 1,920  8,052
Long-term investments  - - 753,779  733,043
Accounts receivable  186,322  166,012 14,100 -
Aircraft sublease  155,686  176,053 - -
Security deposits and maintenance reserves 2,494,285 2,471,349 - -
Other assets  12,856  12,636 - -
Total assets 2,865,848 2,882,537 769,799  741,095

Liabilities
Loans and financing  (7,429,217) (7,299,291) - -
Leases  (14,433,322) (14,525,385) - -
Accounts payable  (1,280,248) (1,051,379) - -
Provisions and other liabilities  (2,925,612) (3,020,947) - -
Total liabilities  (26,068,399) (25,897,002) - -

Net exposure  (23,202,551) (23,014,465) 769,799  741,095
Net exposure in foreign currency  (4,567,072) (4,410,845) 139,345  133,066

 34

AZUL S.A.
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
March 31, 2023
(In thousands of Brazilian reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated)

31.2.3.1Sensitivity analysis

Exposure to US$ Exposure to €
Description Closing rate March 31, 2023 Closing rate March 31, 2023

Exposed assets (liabilities), net 5.0804  (23,202,551) 5.5244  769,799
Effect on profit or loss
Foreign currency devaluation by -50% 2.5402  11,601,276 2.7622 (384,900)
Foreign currency devaluation by -25% 3.8103  5,800,638 4.1433 (192,450)
Foreign currency appreciation by 50% 7.6206  (11,601,276) 8.2866  384,900
Foreign currency appreciation by 25% 6.3505  (5,800,638) 6.9055  192,450

31.3Credit risk

Credit risk is inherent to the Company's operating and financial activities, mainly disclosed in cash and cash equivalents, long-term investments,
accounts receivable, aircraft sublease, security deposits and maintenance reserves. Financial assets classified as cash and cash equivalents and
are deposited with counterparties that have a minimum investment grade rating in the assessment made by agencies S&P Global Ratings, Moody's
or Fitch (between AAA and A+). The TAP Bond is guaranteed by intellectual property rights and credits related to the TAP mileage program.

Credit limits are established for all customers based on internal classification criteria and the carrying amounts represent the maximum credit risk